Regional Susceptibility to Dose-Dependent White Matter
Damage After Brain Radiotherapy
Michael Connor, BSa, Roshan Karunamuni, PhDa,e, Carrie McDonald, PhDa,c,e, Tyler
Seibert, MD, PhDa,e, Nathan White, PhDb,e, Vitali Moiseenko, PhDa, Hauke Bartsch, PhDb,e,
Nikdokht Farid, MDb,e, Joshua Kuperman, PhDb,e, Anitha Krishnan, PhDb,e, Anders Dale,
PhDb,c,d,e, and Jona Hattangadi-Gluth, MDa,e
aDepartment of Radiation Medicine and Applied Sciences, University of California San Diego,
United States

uthor M
anuscript
A
uthor M
anuscript
2. Greene-Schloesser D, Robbins ME, Peiffer AM, Shaw EG, Wheeler KT, Chan MD. Radiation-
induced brain injury: A review. Front Oncol. 2012; 2:1–18. DOI: 10.3389/fonc.2012.00073
3. Karunamuni R, Bartsch H, White NS, Moiseenko V, Carmona R, Marshall DC, et al. Dose-
Dependent Cortical Thinning after Partial Brain Irradiation in High-Grade Glioma. Int J Radiat
Oncol Biol Phys. 2016; 94:297–304. DOI: 10.1016/j.ijrobp.2015.10.026 [PubMed: 26853338]
4. Monje ML, Mizumatsu S, Fike JR, Palmer TD. Irradiation induces neural precursor-cell
dysfunction. Nat Med. 2002; 8:955–62. DOI: 10.1038/nm749 [PubMed: 12161748]
5. Gondi V, Pugh SL, Tome WA, Caine C, Corn B, Kanner A, et al. Preservation of Memory With
Conformal Avoidance of the Hippocampal Neural Stem-Cell Compartment During Whole-Brain
Radiotherapy for Brain Metastases (RTOG 0933): A Phase II Multi-Institutional Trial. J Clin Oncol.
2014; 32:3810–6. DOI: 10.1200/JCO.2014.57.2909 [PubMed: 25349290]
6. Haris M, Kumar S, Raj MK, Das KJM, Sapru S, Behari S, et al. Serial diffusion tensor imaging to
characterize radiation-induced changes in normal-appearing white matter following radiotherapy in
patients with adult low-grade gliomas. Radiat Med - Med Imaging Radiat Oncol. 2008; 26:140–50.
DOI: 10.1007/s11604-007-0209-4

26. Smith SM, Jenkinson M, Johansen-Berg H, Rueckert D, Nichols TE, Mackay CE, et al. Tract-
based spatial statistics: Voxelwise analysis of multi-subject diffusion data. Neuroimage. 2006;
31:1487–505. DOI: 10.1016/j.neuroimage.2006.02.024 [PubMed: 16624579]
27. Schwarz C, Reid R, Kantarci K, Jack CR Jr. Improved DTI registration alows voxel-based analysis
that outperforms Tract-based Spatial Statistics. Neuroimage. 2012; 29:997–1003. DOI: 10.1016/
j.biotechadv.2011.08.021
28. R Core Team. R: A Language and Environment for Statistical Computing. Vienna, Australia: 2015.
29. Bates D, Mächler M, Bolker B, Walker S. Fitting Linear Mixed-Effects Models Using lme4. J Stat
Softw. 2015; 67doi: 10.18637/jss.v067.i01
30. Seibert TM, Karunamuni R, Bartsch H, Kaifi S, Krishnan A, Dalia Y, et al. Radiation dose-
dependent hippocampal atrophy detected with longitudinal volumetric MRI. Int J Radiat Oncol.
2016; doi: 10.1016/j.ijrobp.2016.10.035
31. Seibert TM, Karunamuni R, Kaifi S, Burkeen J, Krishnan A, McDonald C, et al. Selective
Vulnerability of Cerebral Cortex Regions to Radiation Dose-Dependent Atrophy. Int J Radiat
Oncol. 2016; 96:S177.doi: 10.1016/J.IJROBP.2016.06.445
32. Jones DK, Christiansen KF, Chapman RJ, Aggleton JP. Distinct subdivisions of the cingulum
bundle revealed by diffusion MRI fibre tracking: Implications for neuropsychological
investigations. Neuropsychologia. 2013; 51:67–78. DOI: 10.1016/j.neuropsychologia.2012.11.018
[PubMed: 23178227]
33. Maheshwari, M., Klein, A., Ulmer, JL. Funct Neuroradiol. Boston, MA: Springer US; 2011. White
Matter: Functional Anatomy of Key Tracts; p. 767-83.
34. Metzler-Baddeley C, Jones DK, Steventon J, Westacott L, Aggleton JP, O’Sullivan MJ. Cingulum
microstructure predicts cognitive control in older age and mild cognitive impairment. J Neurosci.
2012; 32:17612–9. DOI: 10.1523/JNEUROSCI.3299-12.2012 [PubMed: 23223284]
35. Delano-Wood L, Stricker NH, Sorg SF, Nation DA, Jak AJ, Woods SP, et al. Posterior cingulum
white matter disruption and its associations with verbal memory and stroke risk in mild cognitive
impairment. J Alzheimers Dis. 2012; 29:589–603. DOI: 10.3233/JAD-2012-102103 [PubMed:
22466061]
36. Zhu T, Chapman CH, Tsien C, Kim M, Spratt DE, Lawrence TS, et al. Effect of the Maximum
Dose on White Matter Fiber Bundles Utilizing Longitudinal Diffusion Tensor Imaging. Int J
Radiat Oncol. 2016; doi: 10.1016/j.ijrobp.2016.07.010

Small Cell Lung Cancer - Full Text View - ClinicalTrials.gov n.d. https://clinicaltrials.gov/show/
NCT01797159
40. Kerchner GA, Racine CA, Hale S, Wilheim R, Laluz V, Miller BL, et al. Cognitive Processing
Speed in Older Adults: Relationship with White Matter Integrity. PLoS One. 2012; 7doi: 10.1371/
journal.pone.0050425
41. Stricker NH, Salat DH, Kuhn TP, Foley JM, Price JS, Westlye LT, et al. Mild Cognitive Impairment
is Associated With White Matter Integrity Changes in Late-Myelinating Regions Within the
Corpus Callosum. Am J Alzheimers Dis Other Demen. 2016; 31:68–75. DOI:
10.1177/1533317515578257 [PubMed: 25904759]
42. Ubukata S, Ueda K, Sugihara G, Yassin W, Aso T, Fukuyama H, et al. Corpus Callosum Pathology
as a Potential Surrogate Marker of Cognitive Impairment in Diffuse Axonal Injury. J
Neuropsychiatry Clin Neurosci. 2016; 28:97–103. DOI: 10.1176/appi.neuropsych.15070159
[PubMed: 26569151]
43. Di Paola M, Spalletta G, Caltagirone C. In vivo structural neuroanatomy of corpus callosum in
Alzheimer’s disease and mild cognitive impairment using different MRI techniques: A review. J
Alzheimer’s Dis. 2010; 20:67–95. DOI: 10.3233/JAD-2010-1370 [PubMed: 20164572]
44. Chapman CH, Nazem-Zadeh M, Lee OE, Schipper MJ, Tsien CI, Lawrence TS, et al. Regional
Variation in Brain White Matter Diffusion Index Changes following Chemoradiotherapy: A
Prospective Study Using Tract-Based Spatial Statistics. PLoS One. 2013; 8doi: 10.1371/
journal.pone.0057768